

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Criminal Appeal No. 465/2015

Kamlesh Kumar

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan Through PP

----Respondent

For Appellant(s) : None

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Naresh Kumar Gupta, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

06/02/2026

On 30.11.2023, this Court passed following order:

“No one has put in appearance on behalf of the appellant for last many occasions. Office is directed to inform the appellant through concerned Jail Superintendent about non-appearance on his behalf. Information be also sought from the appellant whether he wants to appoint an Advocate or an amicus curiae by Legal Services Authority to represent him.

List the matter on 15.01.2024.”

On 23.01.2026, this Court passed following order:

Yesterday, the following order was passed: -

“None for the appellant even in the second round.

However, in the interest of justice, he is granted one more opportunity to present his case. Passed over for the day.”

Today also, none appears for the appellant even in the second round.

However, in the interest of justice, he is granted one more opportunity to present his case.

Passed over for the day.



Today also, none appears for the appellant.

List the matter on 09.02.2026 at top of the list under 'hearing' category with a note in the supplementary cause list that this case will not be adjourned.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J